
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

Meeting date: 21 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15-11:45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09:00-09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:15)   

2 Papers to note 

(09:15-09:30)   

2.1 Letter from the Welsh Government's Chief Operating Officer's Group on 

Public Appointments 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN1-Welsh Government-Public Appointments 

2.2 Senedd Commission response to the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2022-23 

 (Pages 3 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN2-Senedd Commission-Scrutiny of Accounts 2022-23 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 Letter from the Director General of the Economy, Treasury and Constitution 

Group of the Welsh Government on Gilestone Farm and the Osprey 

Conservation Plan 

 (Pages 8 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN3-Welsh Government-Gilestone Farm and Osprey 

Conservation plan 

2.4 Letter from the Director General of the Economy, Treasury and Constitution 

Group of the Welsh Government on Amgueddfa Cymru 

 (Pages 43 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN4-Welsh Government-Amgueddfa Cymru 

2.5 Letter from the Welsh Government's Minister for Health and Social Services 

on the Oversight and Escalation Framework 

 (Pages 49 - 50)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN5-Welsh Government-Oversight and Escalation 

Framework 

2.6 Welsh Government response to the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Annual Report 

and Accounts 2021-22 

 (Pages 51 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN6-Welsh Government-Scrutiny of Accounts 2021-22 

3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government - Covering Teachers' 

Absence 

(09:30-11:00) (Pages 71 - 118)  

 

 

 



 

 

Welsh Government Officials 

  Sioned Evans - Director General, Public Services and Welsh Language 

Group 

  Owain Lloyd - Director of Education and Welsh Language 

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-03-24-P1-Audit Wales Briefing Paper 

PAPAC(06)-03-24-P2-Audit Wales-Covering-teachers’ absence 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting and Item 1 of the 

Committee's meeting on Thursday 7 March 2024 

(11:00)   

(Break)  

(11:00-11:10) 

5 Consideration of the evidence received - Covering Teachers' 

Absence 

(11:10-11:30)   

6 Consideration of the Welsh Governments response to the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee's report on the 

Welsh Government’s Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 - Next 

Steps 

(11:30-11:45) (Pages 119 - 120)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN7-PRIVATE PAPER TO NOTE-Welsh Government-

Scrutiny of Accounts 2021-22 



Grŵp y Prif Swyddog Gweithredu 
Chief Operating Officer’s Group 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn ● Tel 03000 257829 
Tim.Moss@gov.wales 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair,  
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1SN 

29 January 2024 

Dear Mr Isherwood, 

At its meeting on 14 December 2023, PAPAC members asked for the following 
information which we undertook to provide (transcript paragraph 121).  

1. Figures in terms of the numbers of Welsh speakers on public boards;

2. Percentage of people who live outside Wales sitting on public boards in Wales;

3. Details of whether the Welsh Government collects data on where Public
Appointees live i.e. collect the first part of appointees’ postcodes to map out any
patterns in wher
[...]

Dear Mark, 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 

2022-23. 

I am writing in response to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee report on the 

Scrutiny of Accounts 2022-23. I would like to thank the Committee for its scrutiny. 

The Commission notes the views and comments of the Committee along with your 

recommendations concerning the Commission. We have addressed these in the attached Annex. If 

you would like any further information on any matter covered in the Annex, please do not hesitate 

to let me know. 

I would like to take this opportunity to assure the Committee that we remain as committed as ever 

to providing greater clarity and assurance through external scrutiny and audit as well as through 

our internal governance framework. The Commission’s approach is always to try to operate with 

openness, transparency and clarity.   

Yours sincerely, 

Manon Antoniazzi 

Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Senedd / Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN2-Senedd Commission-Scrutiny of Accounts 2022-23

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.2



 

Annex 1 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Report on the Scrutiny of 

Accounts 2022-23  

Recommendation 1. The Commission should keep the Committee updated on their progress 

in implementing projects as part of the Carbon Neutral Strategy ahead of the Committee’s 

scrutiny of the next financial year’s Accounts, including their spend by project, their progress 

to date and an indication of any overspends or underspends.  

 

Accepted  

  

We welcome the Committee’s scrutiny and request for further information on the Commission’s 

progress in implementing projects as part of the Carbon Neutral Strategy. We will ensure that the 

Committee receives a report covering spend by project, progress to date and any indications tha
[...]
net Office, as and when such 

engagement takes place the Committee will be provided with updates. 

 

Recommendation 15, Six-monthly updates on the progress being made on Covid-19 

Business Grants Post Completion Monitoring to be provided to the Committee. 

- Completed for April 2023, October 2023 update has been delayed and an 

update as at November 2023 will shortly be provided to the Committee. 

PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN6-Welsh Government-Scrutiny of Accounts 2021-22

Pack Page 70



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Page 1 of 29 - Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
Please contact us in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

 
Mr Mark Isherwood MS  
Committee Chair  
Public Accounts and Public Administration 
 

 
Reference:  AC388/caf 
Date issued:  19 October 2023 

Dear Mark 

Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
I am writing to share findings from my follow-up work on covering teachers’ absence. 
I published my previous report in November 2020, which was itself a follow-up to a 
2013 report by my predecessor. 

In 2020, I concluded that: ‘The Welsh Government has taken action to support supply 
staff, tackle the root causes of teacher absence from the classroom, improve the 
management of absence and address some key concerns about agency contracts. 
However, gaps in data mean that it is still difficult to say whether some of these 
actions are having the intended effects.’ 

The previous Public Accounts Committee did not undertake detailed inquiry work on 
this topic. In May 2021, the Welsh Government provided a response to my two 
recommendations and accepted both in part. 

• The first recommendation was on ‘ensuring the quality and sufficiency of supply 
teachers for schools’. This included reinforcing the importance of effective 
management of staff absence, having long-term measures of success, and 
collaboration with other agencies on t
[...]
to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

ADRIAN CROMPTON  
Auditor General for Wales 

cc. Jayne Bryant MS, Chair – Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Pack Page 94



 

Page 6 of 29 - Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
Please contact us in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Annex 1: Ensuring the quality and sufficiency of supply teachers 
for schools 

1 This annex provides our assessment of progress against the first of the 
recommendations in the Auditor General’s 20201 report. 

In 2020, we recommended that the Welsh Government: 
• reinforces in its policy development and implementation that effective 

management of staff absence is fundamental to ensure positive learner 
outcomes. 

• sets out some clear longer-term measures of success against which progress 
in improving the quality and sufficiency of supply teachers can be judged. 

• works with the Education Workforce Council, regional education consortia 
and agencies to promote the availability of training and resources to supply 
teachers and learning support workers, particularly as part of its work to 
prepare the teaching profession for the curriculum reform roll-out from 
September 2022. 

• clarifies if schools can arrange enough cover to release staff to prepare for 
the roll-out of the new curriculum from September 2022 as well as 
responding to demands resulting from the coronavirus pandemic. This is 
particularly important for Welsh-medium schools and subjects where supply 
shortages already exist. 

2 The Welsh Government accepted points one, three and four of our 
recommendations. It did not fully accept point 2. It stated that overall 
achievement of this recommendation would be delivered through ongoing and 
future policy development on professional learning and Initial Teacher 
Education (ITE), the School Workforce Annual Census (SWAC), and Education 
Workforce Council (EWC) workforce survey
[...]
has established a new national framework contract, 
building on the 2019/20 – 2022/23 arrangements but with further enhancements 
in the professional learning offer and employment safeguards 

36 During our follow up work, the Welsh Government has been through the 
procurement process for a replacement framework contract for 2023/24 – 
2025/26. Working with local government, it awarded the contract in July 2023. 
Agencies will continue to pay a 0.5% fee for each day purchased through the 
national framework to the Welsh Government to cover the cost of managing the 
framework. The Welsh Government has not confirmed how much it received 
under this arrangement. 

37 The 2023/24 – 2025/26 framework includes 41 agencies overall, with between 
14 and 34 agencies in each local authority area. Its terms are broadly similar to 
the 2019/20 – 2022/23 contract but with some additional elements: 

• Agencies will incorporate the National Professional Learning Entitlement  
(see paragraph 14) into their employment terms. 

• The Employment Agency Standards Inspectorate will consider some  
elements of the framework’s requirements in its inspection of agencies in  
Wales and share its reports with the Welsh Government. Agencies will also be 
required to partner with Jobs Aware, an organisation providing free advice to 
non-permanent workers. They must display the Jobs Aware logo on payslips. 

  

 

 
calculated on a different basis to the statutory minimum wage. In July 2023, this is 
£10.90 for people aged 18 and over outside of London. 

Pack Page 108

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/employment-agency-standards-inspectorate
https://www.jobsaware.co.uk/


 

Page 20 of 29 - Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
Please contact us in Welsh or English | Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Supply teachers’ representatives are cautiously optimistic about the Welsh 
Government’s new option for schools and local authorities to directly employ 
supply teacher
[...]

Agency fee 20.49 11.3 
Total  181.96  100 

Notes: 

1 The Welsh Government was unable to provide data for 2022-23 at the time of 
writing. 

2 Assumes average pay of £140.14. Minimum pay was £138.56 in March-August 
2021, rising to £141.72 in September 2021-March 2022. 

Source: Welsh Government data 

  

Pack Page 117



 

Page 29 of 29 - Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
Please contact us in Welsh or English | Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Exhibit 5: minimum daily pay for supply teachers under the framework contract 
for temporary staff in education, 2019/20 to 2022/23, and estimated average pay 
for 2018/19 (cash and real terms at 2022/23 prices) 

 

Note: The Welsh Government estimated average pay for supply teachers in 2018/19 
as £95 (2018/19 being the last academic year before the 2019/20 – 2022/23 
framework contract). Pay for 2022/23 is based on the initial pay award from 1 
September 2022 (see paragraph 34 and footnote 16). 

Source: Audit Wales analysis of Welsh Government data 

 

ENDS 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2018/19 (est) 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£s Cash Real terms

Pack Page 118



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 119

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) ii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Welsh Government's Chief Operating Officer's Group on Public Appointments
	2.2 Senedd Commission response to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2022-23
	2.3 Letter from the Director General of the Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group of the Welsh Government on Gilestone Farm and the Osprey Conservation Plan
	PAPAC(06)-03-24-PTN3-WG letter-Gilestone Farm-e
	3-24-02-02-Osprey Conservation Plan-Gilestone Farm
	Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	Executive Summary
	1. Aim and scope of the plan
	2. The Osprey in Wales
	3. Ospreys in the Usk Valley
	Figure 1. Female Osprey with a blue ring on its right leg, Llangorse Lake on 28t
[...]
 and publication of data

	5.7. Establishment of voluntary group
	5.8. Establishment of an Osprey Steering Group

	6. Conclusion and summary of recommendations
	References


	2.4 Letter from the Director General of the Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group of the Welsh Government on Amgueddfa Cymru
	2.5 Letter from the Welsh Government's Minister for Health and Social Services on the Oversight and Escalation Framework
	2.6 Welsh Government response to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22
	WG-Response-Accounts-2021-22-e.pdf
	WG-Response-Annex1-e
	WG-Response-Annex2-e

	3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government - Covering Teachers' Absence
	PAPAC(06)-03-24-P2-Audit Wales-Covering-teachers’ absence
	Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023
	Annex 1: Ensuring the quality and sufficiency of supply teachers for schools
	The Welsh Government has publicised its guidance on managing attendance of the school workforce and improved the methodology for collecting data on teachers’ sickness absence but there remains no data on the extent of absence for other reasons
	Schools are ultimately responsible for ensuring cover is available in the classroom and the quality of teaching, but the Welsh Government has not set out how it will know if its own supporting actions are effective
	The Welsh Government has taken steps to provide access to professional learning opportunities for supply teachers and cover staff but there is no data on their take-up or its impact
	There continue to be reports of shortages of suitable cover in some areas, subjects, and Welsh-medium, while the overall number of registered supply teachers has fallen

	Annex 2: The national framework contract for agency staff in education and relevant wider developments
	While it has not put in place any systematic monitoring, since October 2020 the Welsh Government has not been informed of any instances of supply teachers or other cover staff being asked to work outside their advertised role and has reinforced its ex...
	Use of the national framework contract has increased slightly from an already high rate, so more supply cover arrangements are benefiting from its safeguarding and employment requirements
	Schools and local authorities spent £101 million on agency staff in education through the framework contract in 2022-23. This was just over 10% more in real terms than in 2021-22 and over three times more than in 2018-19 under the previous contract
	Pay for agency supply teachers has increased, with the minimum daily rate for supply teachers employed through the contract rising to £152 in May 2023
	The Welsh Government has established a new national framework contract, building on the 2019/20 – 2022/23 arrangements but with further enhancements in the professional learning offer and employment safeguards
	Supply teachers’ representatives are cautiously optimistic about the Welsh Government’s new option for schools and local authorities to directly employ supply teachers through the National Supply Pool for Wales which provides access to the teachers’ p...

	Annex 3: Financial analysis relevant to the national framework contract for agency staff in education



	6 Consideration of the Welsh Governments response to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee's report on the Welsh Government’s Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 - Next Steps





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.19 - 11.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13717 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 
Sioned Evans, Welsh Government 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Audit Wales: 
Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Papers to note  

2 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 The Committee agreed to write back to the Welsh Government in order to seek a 

substantive response to its initial letter of 14 December 2023. 

 

2.2 Adam Price MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

He is a Senedd Commissioner. 

 

2.3 The Committee agreed to write back to the Welsh Government seeking clarification 

on some of the issues raised in their response. 

 

2.1 Letter from the Welsh Government's Chief Operating Officer's Group on Public 

Appointments  

2.2 Senedd Commission response to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2022-23  

2.3 Letter from the Director General of the Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group 

of the Welsh Government on Gilestone Farm and the Osprey Conservation Plan  

2.4 Letter from the Director General of the Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group 

of the Welsh Government on Amgueddfa Cymru  

2.5 Letter from the Welsh Government's Minister for Health and Social Services on the 

Oversight and Escalation Framework  

 



 

 

2.6 Welsh Government response to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Annual Report and Accounts 

2021-22  

 

3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government - Covering Teachers' 

Absence  

3.1 The Members questioned the witnesses as part of the Committee’s inquiry into 

Covering Teachers’ Absence. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of today's meeting and Item 1 of the Committee's 

meeting on Thursday 7 March 2024  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

(Break) 

5 Consideration of the evidence received - Covering Teachers' Absence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to Estyn to 

seek their views in relation to the Committee’s inquiry on Covering Teachers’ 

Absence. 

 

6 Consideration of the Welsh Governments response to the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee's report on the Welsh 

Government’s Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 - Next Steps  

6.1 The Committee further considered the response to the report and agreed to write 

back to the Welsh Government to seek further information. 


